

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

W.A. FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, d/b/a
ALLEGIANCE HEALTH, a Michigan non-
profit corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

Supreme Court Case No. _____

Court of Appeals Case No. 333360

v

MICHIGAN ASSIGNED CLAIMS PLAN,
MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
PLACEMENT FACILITY,

Kent County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-08218-NF

Hon. Donald A. Johnston

Defendants/Appellees

and

JOHN DOE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Joseph J. Gavin (P69529)
Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
45 Ottawa Avenue, S.W. – Ste. 1100
P.O. Box 306
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-306
(616) 831-1700

Robert D. Steffes (P63198)
Nicholas S. Ayoub (P61545)
HEWSON & VAN HELLEMONT, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
625 Kenmoor Ave., S.E. – Ste. 304
Grand Rapids MI 49546
(616) 949-5700

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT ALLEGIANCE HEALTH'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPLICATION	1
STATEMENT IDENTIFYING JUDGMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	5
I. Allegiance sues Defendants under the no-fault act to assign its claim for the care and treatment of Zoie Bonner; the Circuit Court grants summary disposition to Defendants.....	5
II. During the pendency of appeal, this Court issues Covenant.	6
III. The Court of Appeals holds that Covenant has full retroactive effect, de facto overrules decisions by this Court, and abolishes Michigan’s long-standing common-law doctrine allowing for the prospective application of judicial decision under certain circumstances.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The issues presented in this application should be reviewed de novo.....	9
II. The flexible approach to the retroactive application of judicial decisions as articulated in Pohutski continues to exist in Michigan.	9
III. The Court of Appeals usurped this Court’s constitutional authority when it purported to de facto overrule dozens of this Court’s decisions in the Pohutski line of cases.....	11
A. The Court of Appeals strains to find a justification for its decision to ignore binding authority from this Court and replace it with federal authority.....	12
B. The Court of Appeals acts in contravention of the Michigan Constitution and effectively overrules this Court.	15
C. This Court affirmed the concept of prospective application of judicial decisions after Spectrum Health.	16
IV. Stare decisis supports retaining the Pohutski line of cases.	17
A. Pohutski was correctly decided.....	18
B. Pohutski does not defy practical workability.....	20

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Overruling Pohutski would work undue hardship.	20
D. There has been no change in the law that undermines Pohutski.....	20
V. Covenant should be limited to prospective application under the Pohutski test.....	21
A. Covenant established a new principle of law.....	21
B. The Pohutski factors favor the prospective application of Covenant.	23
1. The purpose of the new rule favors prospective application.	23
2. The overwhelming extent of reliance and the effect of retroactivity on the administration of justice favor prospective application.	24
RELIEF SOUGHT	27

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016).....	1, 15
<i>Bezeau v Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc</i> , 487 Mich 455; 795 NW2d 797 (2010).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Boyd v W G Wade Shows</i> , 443 Mich 515; 505 NW2d 544 (1993).....	15
<i>Chevron Oil v Huson</i> , 404 US 97; 92 S Ct 340; 30 L Ed 2d 296 (1971)	10, 13
<i>Co of Wayne v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004).....	11, 19
<i>Comerica Bank-Detroit v Dept of Treasury</i> , 444 Mich 858; 508 NW2d 499 (1993).....	14
<i>Covenant Med Ctr, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 313 Mich App 50; 880 NW2d 294 (2015).....	7
<i>Covenant Med Ctr, Inc v State Farm Mut Ins Co</i> , ___ Mich ___; 895 NW2d 490 (2017).....	passim
<i>Crowe v Bolduc</i> , 365 F3d 86 (CA 1, 2004)	14
<i>Devillers v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005).....	11
<i>Gentzler v Constantine Village Clerk</i> , 320 Mich 394; 31 NW2d 668 (1948)	8, 13
<i>Gusler v Fairview Tubular Prod</i> , 412 Mich 270; 315 NW2d 388 (1981).....	10
<i>Hadfield v Oakland Co Drain Comm’r</i> , 450 Mich 139; 422 NW2d 205 (1988).....	10, 17
<i>Harper v Va Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 US 86; 113 S Ct 2510; 125 L Ed 2d 74 (1993).....	passim
<i>Hyde v Univ of Mich Bd of Regents</i> , 426 Mich 223; 393 NW2d 847 (1986).....	9
<i>In re Simpson</i> , ___ Mich ___, ___; ___ NW2d ___; 2017 WL 3160318 (2017).....	15
<i>Karaczewski v Farbman Stein & Co</i> , 478 Mich 28; 732 NW2d 56 (2007).....	15
<i>Lakeland Neurocare Ctrs v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 250 Mich App 35; 645 NW2d 59 (2002).....	6
<i>LaMothe v ACIA</i> , 214 Mich App 577; 543 NW2d 42 (1995).....	6, 25

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lesner v Liquid Disposal</i> , 466 Mich 95; 643 NW2d 553 (2002)	passim
<i>Li v Feldt (After Remand)</i> , 434 Mich 584; 456 NW2d 55 (1990)	10, 17
<i>Lindsey v Harper Hosp</i> , 455 Mich 56; 564 NW2d 861 (1997)	9, 11, 18, 19
<i>Linkletter v Walker</i> , 381 US 618; 85 S Ct 1731; 14 L Ed 2d 601 (1965).....	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>McDonald v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 480 Mich 191; 747 NW2d 811 (2008).....	11, 19, 20
<i>McNeel</i> , 289 Mich App 76; 795 NW2d 205 (2010)	14, 24
<i>MEEMIC v Morris</i> , 460 Mich 180; 596 NW2d 142 (1999)	11, 18, 19, 21
<i>Mich Head & Spine Institute, PC v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 299 Mich App 442; 830 NW2d 781 (2013).....	6
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012)	16, 17, 25
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US ___; 136 S Ct 718; 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016)	16
<i>Moody v Home Owners Ins Co</i> , 304 Mich App 415; 849 NW2d 31 (2014)	7
<i>Munson Med Ctr v ACIA</i> , 218 Mich App 375; 554 NW2d 49 (1996).....	6
<i>People v Auer</i> , 393 Mich 667; 227 NW2d 528 (1975).....	11
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014).....	passim
<i>People v Dupree</i> , 486 Mich 693; 788 NW2d 399 (2010).....	9
<i>People v Finley</i> , 431 Mich 506; 431 NW2d 19 (1988).....	11
<i>People v Hampton</i> , 384 Mich 669; 187 NW2d 404 (1971).....	11, 20
<i>People v Jamieson</i> , 430 Mich 61; 461 NW2d 884 (1990).....	15
<i>People v Launsburry</i> , 217 Mich App 358; 551 NW2d 460 (1996)	23
<i>People v Markham</i> , 397 Mich 530; 245 NW2d 41 (1976)	11
<i>People v Maxson</i> , 482 Mich 385; 759 NW2d 817 (2008)	9, 17
<i>People v Neal</i> , 459 Mich 72; 586 NW2d 716 (1998)	11, 19
<i>People v Nixon</i> , 421 Mich 79; 364 NW2d 593 (1984)	11

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v Phillips</i> , 416 Mich 63; 330 NW2d 366 (1982)	9, 21
<i>People v Ream</i> , 481 Mich 223; 750 NW2d 536 (2008).....	15
<i>People v Rich</i> , 397 Mich 399; 245 NW2d 24 (1976)	11
<i>People v Richmond</i> , 486 Mich 29; 782 NW2d 187 (2010).	22
<i>People v Sexton</i> , 458 Mich 43; 580 NW2d 404 (1998)	24
<i>People v Smith</i> , 405 Mich 418; 275 NW2d 466 (1979).....	17
<i>People v Woods</i> , 416 Mich 581; 331 NW2d 707 (1982).....	11
<i>People v Young</i> , 410 Mich 363; 301 NW2d 803 (1981).....	11
<i>Pike v Wyoming</i> , 431 Mich 589; 433 NW2d 768 (1988).....	11
<i>Placek v Sterling Hts</i> , 405 Mich 638; 275 NW2d 511 (1979).....	11, 18
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	passim
<i>Priesman v Meridian Mut Ins Co</i> , 441 Mich 60; 490 NW2d 314 (1992).....	8, 12
<i>Regents of the Univ of Mich v State Farm Mut Ins Co</i> , 250 Mich App 719; 650 NW2d 129 (2002)	6
<i>Riley v Northland Geriatric Ctr (After Remand)</i> , 431 Mich 632; 433 NW2d 787 (1988).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	18
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Comm</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007).....	11, 19
<i>Spectrum Health Hosps v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co</i> , 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012).....	passim
<i>Tebo v Havlik</i> , 418 Mich 350; 343 NW2d 181 (1984)	9, 11
<i>Trentadue v Gorton</i> , 479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d 664 (2007).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Weems v Chrysler Corp</i> , 448 Mich 679; 533 NW2d 287 (1995)	19, 26
<i>Wyoming Chiropractic Health Clinic, PC v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 308 Mich App 389; 864 NW2d 598 (2014)	6

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	5
MCR 7.215(C)(2).....	22
MCR 7.305(B)(3).....	1
MCR 7.305(B)(5).....	2
